## COUNTY OF TWO HILLS

### OCTOBER 25, 2023 ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

The County of Two Hills held the Annual Organizational Meeting on October 25, 2023.

Further, Council reviewed the positions of Reeve and Deputy Reeve, having Division 2 Councillor, **Murray Phillips** accept the Office of **Reeve** and Division 1 Councillor, **Don Gulayec** accept the position of **Deputy Reeve**.

# OCTOBER 25, 2023 COUNCIL MEETING

#### **BYLAW & POLICY:**

**Bylaw 6-2022:** Council gave third and final reading to Bylaw No. 6-2022, being a Bylaw for the purpose of closing all of Road Plan 2600HW in W  $\frac{1}{2}$  13-54-9-W4.

**Bylaw 13-2022:** Council gave third and final reading to Bylaw No. 13-2022, being a Bylaw for the purpose of amending Bylaw No. 3-2018 by adding 'Alternative Energy', as outlined in Schedule A, to the Municipal Development Plan.

**Bylaw 14-2022:** Council gave third and final reading to Bylaw No. 14-2022, being a Bylaw for the purpose of amending Bylaw No. 2-2018 by adding 'Alternative Energy', as set out in Schedule A, to the Land-Use Bylaw.

**Bylaw No. 4-2023:** Council held a Public Hearing for Bylaw No. 4-2023, being a Bylaw for the purpose of closing all of Road Plan 7174AG in E  $\frac{1}{2}$  SE 30-54-12-W4 and NE 19-54-12-W4.

#### **COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS:**

**Two Hills Senior Citizens Center:** Council moved to provide the Two Hills Senior Citizens Centre with a Letter of Support for their submission towards the New Horizons for Seniors Grant.

For further information contact: Sally Dary, CAO, County of Two Hills at 780-657-3358.

### NEXT COUNCIL MEETING:

The County of Two Hills Regular Council Meeting will be held Monday November 27, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.



### **PUBLIC WORKS**

#### **SNOW REMOVAL**

Please be advised the following fees will be charged for snow removal. Snow removal agreements are required, Please contact the County Office to confirm at 780-657-3358.

As part of the snow clearing policy: **BUS ROUTES WILL BE GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY FOLLOWED BY COUNTY ROADS** before driveways are cleared, so please be patient as the Snow Clearing Crew will do their best to reach qualifying residents in a timely manner.



HIGHLIGHT

SENIORS: \$100 per year



#### **FULL-TIME RESIDENTS:**

\$200 per annum prior to October 31(being 2023-2024 Winter); or, \$250 per annum on November 1, onward.

#### **CUSTOM SNOW PLOWING:**

Flat fee of \$200, additional hours as per Fees Schedule.

Fees do not change if there is abundant snow or no snow. Further, snow flags will no longer be required.

Lastly, due to safety concerns, the County of Two Hills asks residents to fully clear County roads of residual snow left when clearing driveways and piling into ditches. Leaving ridges is a driving hazard and if an accident occurs the landowner is liable.





Please be advised the County of Two Hills Offices will be closed Monday, November 13, 2023 in lieu of Remembrance Day.

### NATURAL GAS UTILITY

#### GAS METER WINTER MAINTENANCE

The Natural Gas Utility would like to remind residents, in case of emergency, it is the homeowner's responsibility to make sure that your natural gas meter is free of clutter, debris and clear from snow.

### AGRICULTURAL SERVICE BOARD GRAIN BAG ROLLER

The Agricultural Service Board is now able to offer the rental of a Grain Bag Roller to County of Two Hills Residents!

Below you can find the link to a video prepared by the ASB Department of the Grain Bag Roller in Action: https://clipchamp.com/watch/n6D85NE56QQ

Rental of the Grain Bag Roller is available for no daily fee with a \$500 deposit that will be refunded following the return of the equipment clean and with a full gas tank.



Please contact the Agricultural Service Board Department at (780) 657-3358 to book any rentals. Be advised that pick up requires a 2-inch ball hitch.



### TWO HILLS REGIONAL WASTE REGIONAL LANDFILL WINTER HOURS

Please be advised that the Two Hills Regional Landfill has transitioned to Winter hours, being:

**OPEN:** Tuesday – Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. **CLOSED:** Sunday, Monday and Holiday Weekends

### **TRANSFER SITE HOURS**

Please be advised that the Derwent, Hairy Hill, Myrnam, Two Hills and Willingdon Transfer Sites Hours of Operation are Saturdays from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., having the same closed for all statutory holidays. For location details visit: www.thcounty.ab.ca

### **FIRE RESTRICTIONS & PERMITS**

Please be advised that the County of Two Hills has issued a **Fire Restriction** for the burning of brush piles, effective immediately. All current fire/burn permits remain cancelled. For restriction details, please visit:

www.albertafirebans.ca or www.thcounty.ab.ca



Registration for the Two Hills FCSS Christmas Hampers will open on **November 14**, 2023 and must be received by **December 4**, 2023. To register please contact the Two Hills FCSS Office at (780) 657-3540, pick up date for Christmas Hampers will be **December 13**, 2023.

#### **COMMUNITY EVENTS**

NOVEMBER 5: MYRNAM MARKET 10:00 A.M. TO 3:00 P.M. At: Myrnam School Gym

**NOVEMBER 11: DERWENT GOLDEN AGE CLUB REMEMBERANCE DAY CEREMONY** 10:30 A.M. TO 1:00 P.M. At: Derwent Golden Age

10:30 A.M. TO 1:00 P.M. At: Derwent Golden Age Club



### **COMMUNITY EVENTS**

For upcoming community events, please submit information to Jake Battenfelder, Assistant CAO at 780-657-3358, or by email: jbattenfelder@thcounty.ab.ca

#### CONTACT US:

Box 490, 4818-50 Avenue, Two Hills, Alberta, T0B 4K0 www.thcounty.ab.ca

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 780-657-3358 Toll Free: 877-657-3359 PUBLIC WORKS 780-657-2499

NATURAL GAS UTILITY 780-657-2446 After Hours Emergencies Only: 780-657-2800